
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Development Control 
Committee 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda and Reports  
 

For consideration on  
 
 

Tuesday, 27th March 2012 
 
 

In the Council Chamber, Town Hall, Chorley  
 

At 6.30 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 



 

 
PROCEDURE FOR PUBLIC SPEAKING AT MEETINGS OF THE DEVELOPMENT 
CONTROL COMMITTEE 
 
• Persons must give notice of their wish to address the Committee, to the 

Democratic Services Section by no later than midday, one working days before 
the day of the meeting (12 Noon on the Monday prior to the meeting). 

• One person to be allowed to address the Committee in favour of the officers 
recommendations on respective planning applications and one person to be 
allowed to speak against the officer’s recommendations. 

• In the event of several people wishing to speak either in favour or against the 
recommendation, the respective group/s will be requested by the Chair of the 
Committee to select one spokesperson to address the Committee. 

• If a person wishes to speak either in favour or against an application without 
anyone wishing to present an opposing argument that person will be allowed to 
address the Committee. 

• Each person/group addressing the Committee will be allowed a maximum of three 
minutes to speak. 

• The Committees debate and consideration of the planning applications awaiting 
decision will only commence after all of the public addresses. 

 
 
The following procedure is the usual order of speaking but may be varied on the instruction 
of the Chair 
 
 ORDER OF SPEAKING AT THE MEETINGS 

 1. The Director Partnership, Planning and Policy or her representative will describe the 
proposed development and recommend a decision to the Committee.  A 
presentation on the proposal may also be made. 

 2. An objector/supporter will be asked to speak, normally for a maximum of three 
minutes.  There will be no second chance to address Committee. 

 3. A local Councillor who is not a member of the Committee may speak on the 
proposed development for a maximum of five minutes. 

4. The applicant or his/her representative will be invited to respond, for a maximum of 
three minutes.  As with the objector/supporter there will be no second chance to 
address the Committee. 

 5. The Development Control Committee, sometimes with further advice from Officers, 
will then discuss and come to a decision on the application. 

There will be no questioning of speakers by Councillors or Officers, and no questioning of 
Councillors or Offices by speakers. 

 

 
 



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE - TUESDAY, 27TH MARCH 2012 
 
You are invited to attend a meeting of the Development Control Committee to be held in the 
Council Chamber, Town Hall, Chorley on Tuesday, 27th March 2012 at 6.30 pm. 
 
Members of the Committee are recommended to arrive at the Town Hall by 6.15pm to 
appraise themselves of any updates received since the agenda was published, detailed in 
the addendum,  which will be available in the Members Room from 5.30pm. 
  

A G E N D A 
 
1. Apologies for absence   
 
2. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
 TO confirm as a correct record the minutes of the Development Control Committee held 

on 6 March 2012 (enclosed). 
 

3. Declarations of Any Interests   
 
 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any personal interest in respect of 

matters contained in this agenda. If the interest arises only as result of your membership 
of another public body or one to which you have been appointed by the Council then you 
only need to declare it if you intend to speak. 
  
If the personal interest is a prejudicial interest, you must withdraw from the meeting. 
Normally you should leave the room before the business starts to be discussed. You do, 
however, have the same right to speak as a member of the public and may remain in the 
room to enable you to exercise that right and then leave immediately. In either case you 
must not seek to improperly influence a decision on the matter. 
 

4. Planning applications to be determined   
 
 The Director of Partnerships, Planning and Policy has submitted three reports for 

planning applications to be determined (enclosed). 
 
Please note that copies of the location and layout plans are in a separate pack (where 
applicable) that has come with your agenda.  Plans to be considered will be displayed at 
the meeting or may be viewed in advance by following the links to the current planning 
applications on our website. 
 
http://planning.chorley.gov.uk/PublicAccess/TDC/tdc_home.aspx  
 

Town Hall 
Market Street 

Chorley 
Lancashire 

PR7 1DP 
 

16 March 2012 



 

 (a) 12/00059/FUL - The Builders Yard, Froom Street, Chorley  (Pages 5 - 12) 
 

  Proposal  
Two pairs of semi-detached 
dwellings (four dwellings in total). 
Resubmission of withdrawn 
application 11/00612/FUL 

Recommendation  
Permit Full Planning Permission 

 
 

 (b) 12/00045/FULMAJ - WM Lawrence and Sons, Lyons Lane, Chorley  (Pages 13 - 
26) 

 
  Proposal  

Proposed mixed development 
consisting of 10 new starter industrial 
units, 3 refurbished existing units 
within an enclosed employment site 
together with 10 residential dwellings 

Recommendation  
Permit (Subject to Legal Agreement) 
 

 
 

 (c) 12/00094/FUL - Formerly Multipart Distribution Ltd, Pilling Lane, Chorley  (Pages 
27 - 32) 

 
  Proposal 

Substitution of house types on plots 
R281 and R302-306 (approved as 
part of applications 
10/00404/FULMAJ and 
11/00071/FULMAJ) and the addition 
of plot R404 (7 dwellings in total) 

Recommendation  
Permit (Subject to Legal Agreement) 
 

 
 

5. Proposed confirmation of the Tree Preservation Order no. 12 (Charnock Richard) 
2011 without modification  (Pages 33 - 36) 

 
 Report of the Head of Governance (enclosed).  

 
6. Planning Appeals and Decisions  (Pages 37 - 38) 
 
 Report of the Director of Partnerships, Planning and Policy (enclosed). 

 
7. Any other item(s) that the Chair decides is/are urgent   
 
 
 
Yours sincerely 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Gary Hall 
Chief Executive 
 



 

Cathryn Filbin 
Democratic and Member Services Officer  
E-mail: cathryn.filbin@chorley.gov.uk 
Tel: (01257) 515123 
Fax: (01257) 515150 
 
Distribution 
 
1. Agenda and reports to all members of the Development Control Committee, (Councillor 

Harold Heaton (Chair), Councillor Geoffrey Russell (Vice-Chair) and Councillors Henry Caunce, 
David Dickinson, Dennis Edgerley, Christopher France, Marie Gray, Alison Hansford, 
Hasina Khan, Paul Leadbetter, Roy Lees, June Molyneaux, Mick Muncaster, Dave Rogerson and 
Vacancy) for attendance. 

 
2. Agenda and reports to Lesley-Ann Fenton (Director of Partnerships, Planning and Policy), 

Jennifer Moore (Head of Planning), Paul Whittingham (Development Control Team Leader), 
Cathryn Filbin (Democratic and Member Services Officer) and Alex Jackson (Senior Lawyer) for 
attendance.  
 

3. Agenda and reports to Development Control Committee reserves, (Councillor Simon Moulton and 
Alistair Bradley) for information. 

 

This information can be made available to you in larger print 
or on audio tape, or translated into your own language.  
Please telephone 01257 515118 to access this service. 

 

 
 

 

 

01257 515822 

01257 515823 



This page is intentionally left blank



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE   
Tuesday, 6 March 2012 

Development Control Committee 
 

Tuesday, 6 March 2012 
 

Present: Councillor Geoffrey Russell (Chair), and Councillors Henry Caunce, 
David Dickinson, Dennis Edgerley, Marie Gray, Alison Hansford, Hasina Khan, 
Paul Leadbetter, Roy Lees, June Molyneaux, Mick Muncaster and Dave Rogerson 
 
Substitutes: Councillor Simon Moulton 
 
Officers in attendance: Jennifer Moore (Head of Planning), Paul Whittingham 
(Development Control Team Leader), Alex Jackson (Senior Lawyer), Helen Lowe (Planning 
Officer), Robert Rimmer (Business Support Team Leader) and Cathryn Filbin (Democratic 
and Member Services Officer) 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor Steve Holgate 
 

 
 

12.DC.144 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor Harold Heaton who 
had been admitted into hospital recently. In Councillor Heaton’s absence, 
Councillor Geoffrey Russell took the Chair.   
 
On behalf of Members of the Development Control Committee, Councillor Geoff 
Russell expressed his best wishes to Councillor Heaton for a speedy recovery. 
 
 

12.DC.145 MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED -  That the minutes of the meeting held on 14 February 2012 be 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 
 

12.DC.146 DECLARATIONS OF ANY INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

12.DC.147 PLANNING APPLICATIONS TO BE DETERMINED  
 
The Director of Partnerships, Planning and Policy submitted reports on ten 
applications for planning permission to be determined. 
 
In considering the applications, Members of the Development Control Committee 
took into account the agenda reports, the addendum, and the verbal 
representations or submissions provided by officers and individuals. 
 
 

a)  Application: 11/00919/FUL - 
Bluebell Cottage, Trigg Lane, 
Heapey, Chorley 

Proposal: Erection of 2 no. wind turbines 
(hub height 15.545m/height to blade tip 
20.345m) 

 
RESOLVED (10:2:1) – That full planning permission be granted subject to 
the conditions detailed within the report in the agenda.  
 

Agenda Item 2Agenda Page 1



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE   
Tuesday, 6 March 2012 

 
b)  Application: 11/01060/CB3 - Land 

between Carr Road and Manor 
Road and south of 83 Manor Road, 
Clayton-le-Woods, Chorley 

Proposal: The creation of a 21 plot 
allotment site with 5 car parking spaces 
and associated hard standing, drainage, 
fencing and pathways 

 
RESOLVED (Unanimously) – That full planning permission be granted 
subject to the conditions detailed within the report in the agenda. 
 
 

c)  Application: 11/01086/FUL - 
Ridgeway Arms, 176 Chorley Road, 
Adlington, Chorley 

Proposal: Alterations to the existing 
building including the erection of a single 
storey rear extension following the 
demolition of part of the existing building 
along with the creation of new entrance 
doors 

 
RESOLVED (12:0:1) – That full planning permission be grated subject to the 
conditions detailed within the report in the agenda and an additional 
condition delegated to the Vice Chair of Development Control Committee in 
consultation with the Director of Partnerships, Planning and Policy to 
include that the development be subject to a pre commencement condition 
regarding servicing arrangements.   
 
 

d)  Application: 11/01080/FULMAJ - 
Land south west of Bishopton 
Crescent and at the junction of 
Buckshaw Avenue and Ordnance 
Road, Buckshaw Village, Chorley 

Proposal: Proposed warehouse, office 
and trade counter building and associated 
infrastructure 

 
RESOLVED (Unanimously) – That full planning permission be granted 
subject to the conditions detailed within the report in the agenda. 
 
 

e)  Application: 12/00043/OUT - Park 
Road Methodist Church, Park Road, 
Chorley 

Proposal: Outline application for 
demolition of the existing church building 
and redevelopment of the site for 
residential use 

 
The report was withdrawn from the agenda. 
 
 

f)  Application: 11/01104/COU - The 
Farm Depot, Bentley Lane, Heskin, 
Chorley 

Proposal: Change of use of buildings and 
yard from B2 use to B8 use 

 
RESOLVED (10:0:3) – That full planning permission be grated subject to the 
condition 1, 3 and 4 as detailed within the report in the agenda, and 
condition 2 to be amended as follows: 
 

• The use hereby permitted shall be restricted to the hours between 
08:00 and 18:00 on weekdays, between 09:00 and 13:00 on Saturdays 
and there shall be no operation on Sundays, Bank Holidays or Public 
Holidays. 

Agenda Item 2Agenda Page 2



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE   
Tuesday, 6 March 2012 

Reason: To safeguard the amenities of local residents and in 
accordance with Policy Nos. EM2 and EP7 of the Adopted Chorley 
Borough Local Plan Review. 

 
 

g)  Application: 11/01105/REM - Land 
opposite junction of Regiment Drive 
and Old Worden Avenue (Parcel Q) 
Old Worden Avenue, Buckshaw 
Village, Chorley 

Proposal: Reserved matters application 
for the erection of 8 no. detached two 
storey dwellings and associated works 
(pursuant to outline permissions 
97/00509/OUT and 02/00748/OUTMAJ) 

 
RESOLVED (Unanimously) – That full planning permission be grated subject 
to a Section 106 Legal Agreement and the conditions detailed within the 
report in the agenda and the amended conditions detailed within the 
addendum. 
 
 

h)  Application: 11/01087/REMMAJ - 
Parcel H8 Euxton Lane, Euxton, 
Chorley 

Proposal: Reserved matters application 
for the erection of 12 no. three storey 
dwellings (to south east side of square) 

 
RESOLVED (Unanimously) – That full planning permission be grated subject 
to the conditions detailed within the report in the agenda. 
 
 

i)  Application: 11/01094/FULMAJ - 
Site N1, Lower Burgh Way, Chorley 

Proposal: Proposed substitution of house 
types and re-plan of plots 1 to 15 Birkacre 
Park (previously approved as part of 
planning application reference 
07/00993/REMMAJ) including the erection 
of 4 additional dwellings 

 
RESOLVED (Unanimously) – That full planning permission be granted 
subject to a supplemental Section 106 Legal Agreement and the conditions 
detailed within the report in the agenda. 
 
 

j)  Application: 11/00994/FUL - 
Woodcock Barn, Runshaw Lane, 
Euxton, Chorley 

Proposal: Application for amendments to 
the pitch of the roof over the entrance and 
garage to the front of the property, and 
application for retrospective permission for 
the roof pitch over side extension (same 
plans as submitted for application 
11/00262/FUL) 

 
RESOLVED (Unanimously) – That planning permission be refused for the 
reason detailed within the report in the agenda. 
 
 

12.DC.148 PROPOSED CONFIRMATION OF TREE  PRESERVATION ORDER NO.13 
(WHITTLE-LE-WOODS) 2011 WITHOUT MODIFICATION  
 
The Head of Governance submitted a report for Member to consider a formal 
confirmation of the Tree Preservation Order No. 13 (Whittle-le-Woods) 2011 
without modification.  No objections has been received in response to the making 
of the order.  
 

Agenda Item 2Agenda Page 3



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE   
Tuesday, 6 March 2012 

RESOLVED – That the Tree Preservation Order No. 13 (Whittle-le-Woods) 
2011 be confirmed without modifications. 
 
 

12.DC.149 PLANNING APPEALS AND DECISIONS  
 
The Director of Partnerships, Planning and Policy submitted a report which gave 
notification of two appeals against planning permission being refused by the 
Planning Inspector, and one planning permission being granted by Lancashire 
County Council.  
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 
 

12.DC.150 ANY OTHER ITEM(S) THAT THE CHAIR DECIDES IS/ARE URGENT  
 
Go Ape, Rivington 
 
The Head of Planning informed Members of the Development Control Committee 
that the amended car park plan for Go Ape, Rivington, had been received.  The 
application had been listed for determination at the Development Control 
Committee on 24 April 2012 to allow full consultation with interested parties. 
 
Jumps Farm 
 
The Development Control Team Leader  provided an update on developments at 
Jumps Farm since enforcement action had been approved at the Development 
Control Committee on 13 December 2011.  The Development Control Committee 
were informed that the static caravan had been removed from the site, and that 
there had been a commitment from the owner of Jumps Farm that a planning 
application would be submitted by the close of Wednesday, 7 March 2012. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 

Agenda Item 2Agenda Page 4



 

 
 
Item   4a 12/00059/FUL  
 
Case Officer Caron Taylor 
 
Ward  Chorley East 
 
Proposal Two pairs of semi-detached dwellings (four dwellings in 

total). Resubmission of withdrawn application 11/00612/FUL. 
 
Location The Builders Yard Froom Street Chorley PR6 0AN 
 
Applicant Mr Peter Carter 
 
Consultation expiry:  1 March 2012 
 
Application expiry:   19 March 2012 
 
                                                                                                                                                                                   
Proposal 
1.  Two pairs of semi-detached dwellings (four dwellings in total). Resubmission of withdrawn 

application 11/00612/FUL. 
 
2.  The site is currently in use as a builder’s yard. 
 
Recommendation 
3.  It is recommended that this application is granted conditional outline planning approval 

subject to the associated Section 106 Agreement 
 
Main Issues 
4. The main issues for consideration in respect of this planning application are: 

• Principle of the development 
• Background information 
• Density 
• Levels 
• Design 
• Impact on the neighbours 
• Open Space 
• Trees and Landscape 
• Flood Risk 
• Traffic and Transport 
• Contamination and Coal Mines 
• Sustainable Resources 
• Waste Collection 

 
Representations 
5.  One letter of objection has been received from a resident of Bracken Close on the following 

grounds: 
• The proposal will have a negative impact on their property on Bracken Close as the 

land is approximately 1m higher therefore the buildings would overlook and have a 
detrimental impact on their privacy; 

• They already have a lack of light due to trees that have tree preservation orders on 
them and the proposed properties would make this worse; 

• The proposal would have a detrimental effect on the whole area. The proposal was 
declined 6 months ago and they see no reason for this to be overturned when the 
circumstances remain the same. 

 
6.  One letter of support has been received from a resident of Bracken Close. They state having 

Agenda Item 4aAgenda Page 5



seen the plans they support the appl
[...]
Planning Policy Statement: Planning and Climate Change - Supplement to 
Planning Policy Statement 1 and in accordance with Policy SR1 of Chorley Borough 

Agenda Item 4aAgenda Page 11



Council's Adopted Sustainable Resources Development Plan Document and 
Sustainable Resources Supplementary Planning Document. 

 
17.  No phase or sub-phase of the development shall begin until details of a ‘Design Stage’ 

assessment and related certification have been submitted to and approved in writing 
by the Local Planning Authority to show how the development will meet the relevant 
Code Level. The development shall be carried out entirely in accordance with the 
approved assessment and certification unless the Local Planning Authority otherwise 
approve in writing. 

 Reason: To ensure the development is in accordance with Government advice 
contained in Planning Policy Statement: Planning and Climate Change - Supplement to 
Planning Policy Statement 1 and in accordance with Policy SR1 of Chorley Borough 
Council's Adopted Sustainable Resources Development Plan Document and 
Sustainable Resources Supplementary Planning Document. 

 
18.  The proposal hereby permitted shall not commence until details of the proposed 

surface water drainage arrangements have been submitted to and approved by the 
Local Planning Authority in writing.  No part of the development shall be occupied 
until the approved surface water drainage arrangements have been fully implemented. 

 Reason: To secure proper drainage and to prevent flooding and in accordance with 
Policy Nos. EP18 and EP19 of the Adopted Chorley Borough Local Plan Review.  

Agenda Item 4aAgenda Page 12



 

 

Item   4b 12/00045/FULMAJ  

Case Officer Caron Taylor 

Ward  Chorley East 

Proposal Proposed mixed development consisting of 10 new starter 
industrial units, 3 refurbished existing units within an 
enclosed employment site together with 10 residential 
dwellings. 

Location W M Lawrence And Sons Lyons Lane Chorley PR6 0PJ 

Applicant Elmwood Construction LLP 

Consultation expiry:  1 March 2012 

Application expiry:   19 April 2012 

                                                                                                                                                                                   
Proposal 

1. Proposed mixed development consisting of 10 new starter industrial units, 3 refurbished 
existing units within an enclosed employment site together with 10 residential dwellings. 
 

Recommendation 
2. It is recommended that this application is granted planning approval subject. 

 
Main Issues 
3. The main issues for consideration in respect of this planning application are: 

• Principle of the development 
• Density 
• Levels 
• Impact on the neighbours 
• Design 
• Trees, Landscape and Ecology 
• Flood Risk 
• Traffic and Transport 
• Contamination and Coal Mines 
• Drainage and Sewers 
• Planning Contributions 
• Sustainability 
• Waste Collection and Storage 

 
Representations 
4.  One letter of comment has been received from 3 Townley Street: 
 They state they are okay for the development to go ahead as long as noise levels are kept to 

reasonable hours, as they have a 2 year old. Also when the industrial units are trading, they 
would prefer that evening shifts are prohibited due to noise levels, as their daughter sleeps in 
the front bedroom. Also the developers need to ensure that the road and paths are 
accessible for private cars accessing their home and the neighbour’s houses (numbers 1 & 5) 
and that the paths are clear for access with a pram. 

Agenda Item 4bAgenda Page 13



 

Consultations 
5.  Chorley Council Planning Policy 
 See body of report 
 
6.  Police Architectural Design and Crime Reduction Advisor  
 The proposed development of 10 new starter industrial units, 3 refurbished units and 10 

residential dwellings is located on Lyons Lane in Chorley. During the last 12 months 
09/02/2011 to 09/02/2012 there have been reported crime
[...]
 or Public Holidays.  

 Reason: To safeguard the amenities of nearby local residents and in accordance with 
Policy EM2 of the Chorley Borough Local Plan Review 2003 and PPG24. 

 
26.  Prior to occupation of the housing hereby permitted, the retaining wall between the 

housing and employment parts of the site shall be constructed and the existing unit 
(1,2,2 as marked on the approved site plan) shall be refurbished and the yard area, 
parking, boundary treatment and landscaping to the employment site implemented. 

 Reason: The housing has been considered to be justified within an employment site 
due to the creation of an appropriate mixed use of housing and employment units, the 
development of part of the site for housing has not been justified in isolation. 
Therefore to only implement the housing element without the employment element 
would be contrary to Policy EM9 of the Local Plan and the employment policies of the 
emerging Core Strategy. 

Agenda Item 4bAgenda Page 26



 

 

Item   4c 12/00094/FUL  

Case Officer Mrs Nicola Hopkins 

Ward  Chorley South East 

Proposal Substitution of house types on plots R281 and R302-306 
(approved as part of applications 10/00404/FULMAJ and 
11/00071/FULMAJ) and the addition of plot R404 (7 dwellings 
in total) 

Location Formerly Multipart Distribution Limited Pilling Lane Chorley 
Lancashire 

Applicant Redrow Homes Lancs 

Consultation expiry:  15 March 2012 

Application expiry:  12 April 2012 
 
Proposal 
1.  The application relates to substitution of house types on plots R281, R302-306 and R404 

previously approved on the Redrow part of this site. The principle of redeveloping the site for 
residential development was established with the grant of outline planning permission in April 
2005 and the subsequent grant of reserved matters (07/01228/REMMAJ) in January 2008. 
The proposal incorporates the redevelopment of a brownfield site within a sustainable 
location. 

 
2.  The whole site is approximately 10
[...]
y with the approved details.  Other fences and walls 
shown in the approved details shall have been erected in conformity with the 
approved details prior to substantial completion of the development.  

 Reason:  To ensure a visually satisfactory form of development, to provide reasonable 
standards of privacy to residents and in accordance with Policy No. HS4 of the 
Adopted Chorley Borough Local Plan Review. 

 
12.  The site shall be remediated in accordance with BAE Environmental Remediation 

Strategy Report (Reference:A0356-02-R1-1). Upon completion of the remediation 
works a verification/completion report containing any validation sample results shall 
be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  

 Reason:To protect the environment and prevent harm to human health by ensuring 
that the land is remediated to an appropriate standard for the proposed end use and in 
accordance with Government advice contained in PPS23: Planning and Pollution 
Control 

 
13.  The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 

approved residents’ consultation procedure (discharged as part of application 
11/00360/DIS). The site managers are Steve Mason (David Wilson Homes), Gavin 
Flannery (Barratt Homes) and Paul Aaron (Redrow Homes). The residents shall be kept 
continually updated on the progress of the development in accordance with the 
procedures set out within the approved strategy.  

 Reason: To ensure that the existing residents are fully aware of the progress of the 
development. 

Agenda Item 4cAgenda Page 32



 

 

 

 

 
Report of Meeting Date 

Head of Governance Development Control Committee   27 March 2012 

 
PROPOSED CONFIRMATION OF TREE PRESERVATION ORDER 
NO. 12(CHARNOCK RICHARD) 2011 WITHOUT MODIFICATION 
 
PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1. To consider formal confirmation of the Tree Preservation Order No.12 (Charnock Richard) 
2011 without modification. 
 

2. That Tree Preservation Order No. 12 (Charnock Richard) 2011 be formally confirmed without 
modification to the location of the protected trees as described in paragraph 8 below. 
 

RECOMMENDATION(S) 

3. Formal confirmation of the Order affords permanent as opposed to provisional legal 
protection to the tree covered by the Order. 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY OF REPORT 

4. Not to confirm the Order would mean allowing the Order, and thereby the protection 
conferred on the trees covered by the Order to lapse 
 

 
Confidential report 
Please bold as appropriate 

Yes  No 

 
CORPORATE PRIORITIES 
 
5. This report relates to the following Strategic Objectives: 
 

Strong Family Support  Education and Jobs  
Being Healthy  Pride in Quality Homes and Clean 

Neighbourhoods 
 

Safe Respectful Communities  Quality Community Services and 
Spaces  

 

Vibrant Local Economy   Thriving Town Centre, Local 
Attractions and Villages 

X 

A Council that is a consistently Top Performing Organisation and Delivers 
Excellent Value for Money 

 

 
BACKGROUND 
 
6. The Order was made on the 13 December 2011. The Order was made and served along 

with the statutory notice prescribed in Regulations on all those with an interest in the land 
on which the trees are situated on the 13 December 2011 and on the 31 January 2012. The 
same documents were also served on owners/occupiers of adjacent properties. The Order 

 

Agenda Item 5Agenda Page 33



was made because on the assessment of the Council’s Tree Officer the trees make a 
valuable contribution to the visual amenity of the area, being prominently situated and 
clearly visible to the public and that their removal would have a significant impact on the 
environment and its enjoyment by the public. 
 

7. No objection has been received in response to the making of the above Order. It is 
therefore, now open to the Council to confirm the above Order as unopposed. The effect of 
formally confirming the Order will be to give permanent legal force to the Order, as opposed 
to provisi
[...]
ntial dwellings with 
associated areas of parking and servicing (all matter reserved apart from access). Full 
application for the relocation of existing pond to provide enhanced new pond. at The 
Carrington Centre, New Mill Street, Eccleston (Planning Application: 11/00366/OUTMAJ 
Inspectorate Reference: APP/D2320/A/11/2162283/NWF). Planning Inspectorate letter 
received 6 March 2012. 
 

PLANNING APPEALS WITHDRAWN 
 
4. None 
 
ENFORCEMENT APPEALS LODGED 
 
5. None. 

 
ENFORCEMENT APPEALS DISMISSED 
 
6. None. 
 
ENFORCEMENT APPEALS ALLOWED 
 
7. None. 
 
ENFORCEMENT APPEALS WITHDRAWN 
 
8. None. 

 

Agenda Item 6Agenda Page 37



 
LANCASHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL DECISIONS 

9. None. 
 
 

All papers and notifications are viewable at Civic Offices, Union Street, Chorley or online at 
www.chorley.gov.uk/planning. 
 

Report Author Ext Date Doc ID 
Robert Rimmer 5221 15.03.2012 *** 

 

Agenda Item 6Agenda Page 38


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	4a 12/00059/FUL - The Builders Yard, Froom Street, Chorley
	4b 12/00045/FULMAJ - WM Lawrence and Sons, Lyons Lane, Chorley
	4c 12/00094/FUL - Formerly Multipart Distribution Ltd, Pilling Lane, Chorley
	5 Proposed confirmation of the Tree Preservation Order no. 12 (Charnock Richard) 2011 without modification
	Scanned Location Plan.pdf

	6 Planning Appeals and Decisions



Minutes of the meeting


DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE   
Tuesday, 27 March 2012 

Development Control Committee 
 

Tuesday, 27 March 2012 
 

Present: Councillor Geoffrey Russell (Chair), Councillor Alison Hansford (Vice-Chair) and 
Councillors Henry Caunce, Dennis Edgerley, Marie Gray, Hasina Khan, Paul Leadbetter, 
Roy Lees, June Molyneaux, Mick Muncaster and Dave Rogerson 
 
Substitutes: Councillor Simon Moulton 
 
Officers in attendance: Jennifer Moore (Head of Planning), Paul Whittingham (Development 
Control Team Leader), Nicola Hopkins (Principal Planning Officer (Major Projects)), Alex Jackson 
(Senior Lawyer), Robert Rimmer (Business Support Team Leader) and Cathryn Filbin 
(Democratic and Member Services Officer) 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor Peter Goldsworthy 
 

 
 

12.DC.151 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Heaton and Dickinson.  
Councillor Moulton substituted for Councillor Heaton.   
 
Councillor Russell informed Members that it had been decided while he was acting 
temporarily as Chair of the Development Control Committee a Vice Chair would be 
appointed and sought nominations from those Members of the Development Control 
Committee present. 
 
Councillor Muncaster proposed Councillor Hansford, seconded by Councillor Gray, 
and was subsequently RESOLVED (7:0) – That Councillor Hansford be appointed 
Vice Chair of the Development Control Committee for the duration of Councillor 
Heaton’s absence. 
 
 

12.DC.152 MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 6 March 2012 be 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 
 

12.DC.153 DECLARATIONS OF ANY INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 
 

12.DC.154 NATIONAL PLANNING POLICY FRAMEWORK (NPPF)  
 
At this point the Chair accepted a late agenda item on the NPPF which had been 
published earlier in the day. 
 
Members of the Development Control Committee were informed that the NPPF 
superseded Planning Policy Guidance Notes/Statements previously considered in 
planning matters. 
 
The Head of Planning advised Members of the Development Control Committee that 
since the NPPF’s publication, officers had reviewed the planning applications listed on 
this agenda and that the officer recommendations remained unchanged.  Should the 
applications be approved, delegated powers to the Director of Partnerships, Planning 



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE   
Tuesday, 27 March 2012 

and Policy in consultation with the Chair and Vice Chair, would be sought to revise 
any conditions attached to the planning permission to reflect the NPPF. 
 
RESOLVED – That the verbal update be noted. 
 
 
(At this point Councillor Henry Caunce joined the meeting.) 
 
 

12.DC.155 PLANNING APPLICATIONS TO BE DETERMINED  
 
The Director of Partnerships, Planning and Policy submitted reports on three 
applications for planning permission to be determined. 
 
In considering the applications, Members of the Development Control Committee took 
into account the agenda reports, the addendum and the verbal representations and 
submissions provided by officers. 
 
 

a)  Application: 12/00059/FUL - The 
Builders Yard, Froom Street, Chorley 

Proposal: Two pairs of semi-detached 
dwellings (four dwellings in total).  
Resubmission of withdrawn application 
11/00612/FUL. 

 
RESOLVED (unanimously) – That full planning permission be granted 
subject to a Section 106 Legal Agreement, and that amendment to the 
conditions detailed within the report in the agenda, the addendum and the 
additional condition detailed at the Committee meeting be delegated to the 
Director of Partnerships, Planning and Policy in consultation with the Chair 
and Vice Chair to be amended to reflect the NPPF. 
 
 

b)  Application: 12/00045/FULMAJ - 
WM Lawrence and Sons, Lyons Lane, 
Chorley 

Proposal: Proposed mixed development 
consisting of 10 new starter industrial units, 
3 refurbished existing units within an 
enclosed employment site together with 10 
residential dwellings. 

 
RESOLVED (11:0:1): That planning permission be granted subject to a 
Section 106 Legal Agreement to secure contributions toward education 
provision, a possible future traffic regulation order and play space provision 
and that amendment to the conditions detailed within the report in the 
agenda and addendum be delegated to the Director of Partnerships, 
Planning and Policy in consultation with the Chair and Vice Chair to be 
amended to reflect the NPPF.  
 
 

c)  Application: 12/00094/FUL - 
Formerly Multipart Distribution Ltd, 
Pilling Lane, Chorley 

Proposal: Substitution of house types on 
plots R281 and R302-306 (approved as part 
of applications 10/00404/FULMAJ and 
11/00071/FULMAJ) and the addition of plot 
R404 (7 dwellings in total) 

 
RESOLVED (unanimously): That planning permission be granted subject to 
a supplemental Section 106 Legal Agreement and that amendment to the 
conditions detailed within the report in the agenda and addendum be 
delegated to the Director of Partnerships, Planning and Policy in 
consultation with the Chair and Vice Chair to be amended to reflect the 
NPPF. 



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE   
Tuesday, 27 March 2012 

  
12.DC.156 PROPOSED CONFIRMATION OF THE TREE PRESERVATION ORDER NO. 12 

(CHARNOCK RICHARD) 2011 WITHOUT MODIFICATION  
 
The Head of Governance submitted a report for Members of the Development Control 
Committee to consider a formal confirmation of the Tree Preservation Order no. 12 
(Charnock Richard) 2011 without modification.  No objections had been received in 
response to the making of the order. 
 
RESOLVED (unanimously) – That the Tree Preservation Order no. 12 (Charnock 
Richard) 2011 be confirmed without modifications. 
 
 

12.DC.157 PLANNING APPEALS AND DECISIONS  
 
The Director of Partnerships, Planning and Policy submitted a report which gave 
details of one planning appeal being dismissed, and one planning appeal being 
allowed by the Planning Inspectorate 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 


